

Administrative Instruction Ref. ICC/AI/2016/003 Rev.1 Date: 3 May 2017

PROMULGATION OF THE AMENDED PROVISIONAL STAFF RULES OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT

The Registrar, with the agreement of the President and the Prosecutor, pursuant to section 3.2 of Presidential Directive ICC/PRESD/G/2003/001 and for the purpose of implementing Staff Regulation 12.2, hereby promulgates the following:

Section 1

<u>Scope</u>

- 1.1 The annex to the Administrative Instruction ICC/AI/2016/003 ("*Promulgation of the amended provisional Staff Rules of the International Criminal Court*") has been reviewed following the promulgation of the Administrative Instruction on Dependency status and dependency benefits by the United Nations Secretariat.
- 1.2 The attached revised annex provides the provisional Staff Rules amended in order to implement the changes to the United Nations common system compensation package, effective as of 1 January 2017.
- 1.3 The provisional amended Staff Rules related to education grant and special education grant will be promulgated at a later stage.
- 1.4 The Registrar will submit to the Assembly of States Parties, during its sixteenth session, the full text of all amended provisional Staff Rules related to the United Nations common system compensation package, pursuant to Staff Regulation 12.2.

Section 2

Final Provision

2.1 The present Administrative Instruction, together with its revised annex, shall enter into force on 3 May 2017 and shall replace Administrative Instruction ICC/AI/2016/003 ("*Promulgation of the amended provisional Staff Rules of the International Criminal Court*") and its related annex. The present Administrative Instruction and its revised annex shall have retroactive effect as of 1 January 2017.

Herman von Hebel Registrar